[No. 104, A.]

[Published April 1, 1882.]

CHAPTER 176.

AN ACT to amend the thirty-second sub-division of section seven hundred and thirty-one of the revised statutes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Sherifi's feet.

SECTION 1. Subdivision 32 of section 731, of the revised statutes, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Attending any court of record with a prisoner, one dollar and fifty cents per day, besides actual and necessary expenses. Attending any municipal, police or justice court, as officer with a prisoner, seventy five cents for each half day besides actual and necessary expenses.

SECTION 2. This act shall be in force from and

after its passage and publication Approved March 22, 1882.

=

[No. 212, S.]

[Published March 27, 1882.]

CHAPTER 177.

AN ACT to amend chapter 19 of the revised statutes, in relation to the superintendent of public property.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Report to be made annually.

SECTION 1. The superintendent of public property shall, in addition to the duties now imposed on him by law, annually, on the thirty-first day of December in each year, make report to the governor, of all the affairs pertaining to his office, which report shall embrace in separate items the following:

Inventory to be made.

1. An inventory together with the value thereof, of all stationery and other articles of personal property belonging to the state, and in his hands at the close of the preceding year.

2. An inventory of all stationery and other articles of personal property and the cost thereof purchased by

him for the state during the year.

8. The whole amount of such stationery and prop-

erty coming into his hands during the year.

4. The amounts, in separate items, furnished to the several state officers, the courts, the legislature and the several state institutions, during the year.

5. The total amount so furnished and distributed.

6. The balance on hand at the close of the year and an inventory thereof.

Section 2. The said superintendent shall also shall make make and file in the office of the secretary of state a port. duplicate of said report, and such secretary of state shall cause the same or a summary to be published in connection with the annual report of his office.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 22, 1882.

[No. 113, S.]

[Published March 27, 1882.]

CHAPTER 178.

AN ACT for the appointment of registers in probate.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

The county judge of the county of Out-Register in pro-Section 1. agamie shall appoint, from time to time, subject to re- mie. moval, a competent person to record the proceedings of the county court of Outagamie county, and the person so appointed shall be officially styled and known as "register in probate." Such register in probate shall, before entering upon the duties of the office, take and subscribe the constitutional oath of office, and file the same, duly certified, in the office of the clerk of the circuit court for the county of Outagamie, and shall execute to the county of Outagamie a bond in the sum of one thousand dollars, with two or more sureties to be approved by the said county judge, conditioned for the faithful performance of the duties required by law to be performed by such register in probate; which bond, with approval indorsed thereon, shall be recorded in the office of register of deeds of the county of Outagamie.

SECTION 2. It shall be the duty of such register in May be taken probate to record all wills admitted to probate by the ter. county court of the county of Outagamie, all letters testamentary, letters of administration, letters of guardianship, bonds of guardians, orders, judgments, and decrees granted or made by said county court, and all other proceedings and matters required by law to be recorded in said county court, and any oath or affidavit required or authorized by law in proceedings in the county court for the county of Outagamie may be taken

before such register.

SECTION 3. The appointment of any such register Appointment in probate may at any time, in the discretion of the nulled.